Synthesis and Biological Evaluation of New Triazolo- and
Imidazolopyridine RORgt Inverse Agonists
Samuel Hintermann,[a] Christine Guntermann,[b] Henri Mattes,[a] David A. Carcache,[a]
Juergen Wagner,[a] Anna Vulpetti,[a] Andreas Billich,[b] Janet Dawson,[b] Klemens Kaupmann,[b]
Joerg Kallen,[c] Rowan Stringer,[d] and David Orain*[a]
Retinoic-acid-related orphan receptor gt (RORgt) is a key tran-
scription factor implicated in the production of pro-inflamma-
tory Th17 cytokines, which drive a number of autoimmune dis-

Chang, B. Lyda, T. M. Kamenecka, P. R. Griffin, Arthritis Rheumatol. 2014,
66, 579 – 588.
[3] D. J. Kojetin, T. P. Burris, Nat. Rev. Drug Discovery 2014, 13, 197 – 216.
[4] P. Cyr, S. M. Bronner, J. J. Crawford, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2016, 26,
4387 – 4393.
[5] C. Gege, Expert Opin. Ther. Pat. 2016, 26, 737 – 744.
[6] a) Y. Wang, W. Cai, G. Zhang, T. Yang, Q. Liu, Y. Chen, L. Zhou, Y. Ma, Z.
Cheng, S. Lu, Y. G. Zhao, W. Zhang, Z. Xiang, S. Wang, L. Yang, Q. Wu,
L. A. Orband-Miller, Y. Xu, J. Zhang, R. Gao, M. Huxdorf, J. X. Xiang, Z.
Zhong, J. D. Elliott, X. Lin, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2014, 22, 692 – 702;
b) Y. Wang, W. Cai, Y. Cheng, T. Yang, Q. Liu, G. Zhang, Q. Meng, F. Han,
Y. Huang, L. Zhou, Z. Xiang, Y. G. Zhao, Y. Xu, Z. Cheng, S. Lu, Q. Wu,
J. N. Xiang, J. D. Elliott, S. Leung, F. Ren, X. Lin, ACS Med. Chem. Lett.
2015, 6, 787 – 792.
[7] a) F. Han, H. Lei, X. Lin, Q. Meng, Y. Wang (Glaxo Group Ltd.),
WO2014086894 A1, 2014 ; b) J. Deng, H. Lei, X. Ma, X. Lin (GlaxoSmithK-
line), WO2015180612 A1, 2015 ; c) J. Deng, H. Lei, X. Ma, F. Ren, W. Cai,
X. Lin (GlaxoSmithKline), WO2015180613 A1, 2015 ; d) H. Lei, X. Ma, F.
Ren, X. Lin, R. W. Marquis, Jr. (Glaxo Group Ltd.), WO2015180614 A1,
2015.
[8] a) J. R. Blinn, A. C. Flick, G. M. Wennerstal, P. Jones, N. Kaila, J. R. Kief-
fer, Jr. , R. G. Kurumbail, S. R. Mente, M. J. Meyers, M. E. Schnute, A. Thor-
arensen, L. Xing, E. Zamaratski, C. W. Zapf (Pfizer Inc.),
WO2015015378 A3, 2015 ; b) A. C. Flick, P. Jones, N. Kaila, S. R. Mente,
M. E. Schnute, J. D. Truzpek, M. L. Vazquez, L. Xing, L. Zhang, G. M. Wen-
nerstal, E. Zamaratski (Pfizer Inc.), WO2016046755 A1, 2016.
[9] M. H. Norman, K. L. Andrews, Y. Y. Bo, S. K. Booker, S. Caenepeel, V. J.
Cee, N. D. D’Angelo, D. J. Freeman, B. J. Herberich, F. T. Hong, C. L. M.
Jackson, J. Jiang, B. A. Lanman, L. Liu, J. D. McCarter, E. L. Mullady, N.
Nishimura, L. H. Pettus, A. B. Reed, T. S. Miquel, A. L. Smith, M. M. Stec, S.
Tadesse, A. Tasker, D. Aidasani, X. Zhu, R. Subramanian, N. A. Tamayo, L.
Wang, D. A. Whittington, B. Wu, T. Wu, R. P. Wurtz, K. Yang, L. Zalameda,
N. Zhang, P. E. Hughes, J. Med. Chem. 2012, 55, 7796 – 7816.
[10] J. Yin, B. Xiang, M. A. Huffman, C. E. Raab, I. W. Davies, J. Org. Chem.
2007, 72, 4554 – 4557.
[11] a) For 1,2,4-oxadiazole: J. S. Scott, A. M. Birch, K. J. Brocklehurst, A. Broo,
H. S. Brown, R. J. Butlin, D. S. Clarke, O. Davidsson, A. Ertan, K. Goldberg,
S. D. Groombridge, J. A. Hudson, D. Laber, A. G. Leach, P. A. MacFaul, D.
McKerrecher, A. Pickup, P. Schofield, P. H. Svensson, P. Sorme, J. Teague,
J. Med. Chem. 2012, 55, 5361 – 579; b) For 1,3,4-oxadiazole: A. Ashworth,
C. J. Lord, R. J. R. Elliott, D. Niculescu-Duvaz, R. A. Porter, R. Aqil, R. J.
Boffey, M. J. Bayford, S. Firth-Clark, A. Hopkins, A. N. Jarvis, T. R. Perrior,
P. A. Skone, R. E. Key, (Royal Cancer Hospital, Institute of Cancer Re-
search, UK), WO2015036759, 2015.
ChemMedChem 2016, 11, 1 – 10 www.chemmedchem.org � 2016 Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA, Weinheim8&
�� These are not the final page numbers!�� These are not the final page numbers!
Communications